



Spraying with nano-moringa leaf extract affects growth and yields four maize varieties

Amaal Taher ALyasari * and Ali Nadhim Farhood

Department of Field Crops, College of Agriculture, University of Kerbala, Karbala, Iraq.

*Corresponding author's email: amal.t@s.uokerbala.edu.iq

<https://doi.org/10.59658/jkas.v11i1.1425>

Received:

Nov. 25, 2023

Accepted:

Feb. 01, 2023

Published:

Mar. 18, 2023

Abstract

A field experiment was carried out in the spring agricultural season of 2023 at Ibn Al-Bitar Vocational Preparatory School in the Al-Husseiniyah area in the Holy Karbala Governorate, to study the effect of spraying nano-moringa leaf extract on the growth characteristics and yield of four maize varieties. The split-block experiment was carried out in a randomized complete block design (RCBD) with three replications. The main plots included of four concentrations of nano-moringa leaf extract (0, 200, 400, and 600 mg L⁻¹) sprayed every two weeks until physiological maturity. The subplots included four varieties of maize (NadH9055, NadH362, NadH386, and NadH315). The results showed that spraying with nano Moringa leaf extract at a concentration of 400 and 600 mg L⁻¹ caused a significant increase in the number of days up to 50% tasseling, number of days up to 50% silking, leaf area, leaf area index, number of grains per row, weight of 500 grains, and grain yield, which gave averages of (74.08 and 74.08 day), (80.42 and 80.75 day), (4643.42 and 4662.81 cm²), (2.48 and 2.49), (28.02 and 30.15 grains row⁻¹), (117.17 and 117.58 g), (5.06 and 5.41 Mg ha⁻¹). The results also showed the superiority of the NadH9055 and NadH362 varieties in the number of days up to 50% tasseling, number of days until 50% silking, and number of grains per row gave averages of (66.33 and 67.00 days), (68.75 and 70.50 days), and (31.02 and 32.31 grains per row⁻¹) compared to the rest of the varieties. As for grain yield, the NadH362 variety excelled with an average of (6.39 Mg ha⁻¹) for the rest of the varieties. While the NadH315 variety outperformed in leaf area, leaf area index, and weight of 500 grains, it gave averages of (5409.08 cm²), (2.88), and (136.42 g) In light of the results presented, it is clear the importance of spraying nano-moringa leaf extract in improving the growth characteristics of maize, which was reflected positively in increasing the yield of four varieties of maize.

Keywords: Grain Yield, Plant Extract, Nano, Maize.



Introduction

Maize is one of the basic cereal crops due to its multiple uses in the field of human and animal nutrition, as it comes after wheat and rice in terms of area and production [1] The economic importance of the Maize crop can be attributed to the fact that its grains contain high percentages of carbohydrates (81%), protein (10.6%), oil (4.6%), and ash (2%), as well as vitamins B1, B2, and E [2,3] However, farmers in Iraq suffer from a decline in Maize productivity compared to other countries of the world, as it is 40% lower than in developed countries. This decline comes from the lack of screening of good genetic compositions, in addition to the lack of interest in spraying nutrients. The interest in foliar nutrition through environmentally friendly compounds, such as moringa leaf extract, is characterized by containing the nutrients that the plant needs, such as N, P, K, and many other elements and growth regulators that work to increase Maize yield [4,5]. [6] showed that spraying the Maize crop every two weeks with moringa leaf extract caused a significant increase in leaf area (526.49 cm^2) and plant height (122.28 cm), superior to the water spraying treatment, which gave averages of 458.34 cm^2 and 119.44 cm , respectively, while spraying with moringa leaf extract had no significant effect on the number of leaves in the plant and the concentration of chlorophyll b, while spraying with moringa leaf extract caused a significant decrease in the content of chlorophyll a and the concentration of carotenoids in the leaves, with a decrease rate of 14.22% and 16.18%, respectively. About the comparative treatment. The results of several studies have shown that moringa extract has a role in improving yield and its components. The results of the study by [7] showed that spraying with moringa leaf extract (80% ethanol) every two weeks (from germination until physiological maturity) caused a significant increase in Maize yield, as it gave an average of $12.8 \text{ tons ha}^{-1}$, superior to the spraying treatment with water only. Which gave an average of 5.6 tons ha^{-1} . [8] showed that spraying the Maize crop with moringa leaf extract (at the silk emergence stage and the seed filling stage) caused a significant increase in the number of grains in the row ($41.33 \text{ grains row}^{-1}$), the weight of 1000 grains (280.27 g), and the grain yield ($6.21 \text{ tons ha}^{-1}$) and the biological yield ($14.61 \text{ tons ha}^{-1}$), superior to the water-only spraying treatment, which gave averages of the number of grains per row ($34.60 \text{ grains row}^{-1}$), the weight of 1000 grains (264.34 g), and the grain yield ($4.82 \text{ tons ha}^{-1}$) and the biological yield ($12.75 \text{ tons ha}^{-1}$). The period of vegetative growth is often reflected positively in increasing the yield per unit area. A high grain yield is the goal that the producer wants to achieve, and this yield is the result of a number of components that interact with each other to produce the yield, and that these components differ depending on the varieties, [9] after applying a field experiment on the Maize plant, which included the use of five genotypes: Ghouta 82, Ghouta 26, Salmonella, and Research 9106 and 5018, genotype gave Ghouta 82 the highest number of grains in rows of 16 rows cob^{-1} , while Ghouta 82 outperformed it by giving The highest number of grains in the grade was $45.08 \text{ grains row}^{-1}$, while the genotype 5018 recorded the lowest number of



grains (25.73 grains row⁻¹), the salmonid genotype excelled by giving it the highest weight of 1000 grains and grain yield with averages of 318 g and 11 tons ha⁻¹, respectively, while genotype 5018 achieved the lowest grain weight of 266 g, while genotype Ghouta 82 gave the lowest grain yield with an average of 6 tons ha⁻¹. Therefore, the study aimed to determine the effect of different concentrations of nano Moringa leaf extract on some growth characteristics and yield of four Maize varieties.

Materials and Methods

A field experiment was carried out in the spring agricultural season 2023 on 17/3/2023 in Ibn Al-Bitar Vocational Preparatory School in the Al-Husseiniyah area in the Holy Karbala Governorate, within longitude 32 and latitude 44. The area of the experimental unit was 3 m², leaving 1m² of space between the replicates and leaving 1m² between the experimental units. The plant density reached 53,333 plants he⁻¹. to study the effect of spraying nano-mortaring moringa leaf extract on some growth characteristics and yield of four varieties of Maize. The split-block experiment was carried out in a randomized complete block design (RCBD) with three replications. The main plots included four concentrations of nano-moringa leaf extract (0, 200, 400, and 600 mg L⁻¹) sprayed every two weeks until physiological maturity, During this time, the nano Moringa leaf extract was prepared following the following steps described previously [10]. The subplots included four varieties of maize (NadH9055, NadH362, NadH386, and NadH315).

Understudied traits

Days from planting to 50% tasseling (Day): The duration from planting (first watering) to 50% tasseling was determined.

Days from planting to 50% silking (Day): The duration from planting (first watering) to 50% silking was determined.

Leaf area (cm²): It was calculated from the average of five plants according to the following equation:

$$\text{Leaf area} = \text{Leaf length below ear (squared)} \times 0.75$$

Leaf area index: It was calculated according to the following equation:

$$\text{Leaf area index} = \frac{\text{Leaf area}}{\text{Area per plant}} \times 100$$

Number of grains per row (grain row⁻¹): annually count the number of grains in the row

Weight of 500 tablets (g): 500 seeds were counted from each sample taken from five plants harvested from each experimental unit and weighed with a sensitive balance.

Grain yield (Mg ha⁻¹): The total grain yield was calculated from the average weight of the yield of one plant, taken as an average of five plants harvested from each experimental unit, multiplied by the plant density.

statistical analysis



The data were analyzed statistically for all studied traits, according to the least significant difference (LSD) test, at a probability level of 0.05. The Gene Stat statistical program was used to conduct the statistical analysis.

Results and Discussion

Days to 50% tasselling (Day)

The results of Table 1 showed that spraying Moringa nano extract at two concentrations of 400 and 600 mg L⁻¹ caused a significant increase in the number of days from planting up to 50% tasseling, as they gave averages of 74.08 and 74.08 days, respectively, compared to the spraying treatment with water only, which gave 68.00 days, which did not differ significantly from the concentration of 200 mg L⁻¹. Due to the plant's low water content, high temperatures, and low relative humidity, the number of cultivation days was reduced by up to 50% at concentrations of Moringa nano extract 0 and 200 mg L⁻¹. These factors all contributed to the plant's early flowering, or its capacity to complete its life cycle by accelerating essential processes within the plant [11].

The results of Table 1 showed that Maize varieties differ significantly in the number of days until 50% tasseling, as the two varieties NadH386 and NadH315 gave the highest averages for the number of days from planting until 50% tasseling, as they reached 75.50 and 76.83 days, respectively, while the two grades NadH9055 and NadH362 gave the lowest averages. 66.33 and 67.00 days, respectively. The duration of the plant's development period, which is determined by the Stay Green genes, is one of the numerous reasons that may be blamed for this variation in growth period, along with genetics and other factors. Consequently, these genes' expression and function vary depending on the genetic architecture and other parameters that were examined [12].

As for the interaction between the two study factors for this characteristic, the results indicated that there was a significant interaction between the spraying treatments with the extract and the variants, as the concentration of 600 mg L⁻¹ with the variety NadH315 gave a higher average in the number of days until 50% tasseling reached 81 days. While the comparison treatment with the NadH9055 variety gave a lower average for this trait, amounting to 63.67 days.

Table (1): effect of nano-moringa leaf extract on four maize varieties' planting to 50% tasseling days.

Nano-Moringa Leaf Extract Concentrations (mg L ⁻¹)	Maize Varieties				Average
	NadH9055	NadH362	NadH386	NadH315	
0	63.67	64.33	72.00	72.00	68.00
200	64.33	65.67	74.00	74.00	69.50



400	69.67	68.33	78.00	80.33	74.08
600	67.67	69.67	78.00	81.00	74.08
L.S.D	2.111				1.422
Average	66.33	67.00	75.50	76.83	
L.S.D	1.013				

Days to 50% silking (Day)

The results of Table 2 showed that spraying Moringa nano extract at two concentrations of 400 and 600 mg L⁻¹ caused a significant increase in the number of days from planting up to 50% silking, as they gave averages of 80.42 and 80.75 days, respectively, compared to the spraying treatment with water only, which gave 68.00 days, which did not differ significantly from the concentration of 200 mg L⁻¹. Increasing the number of days of planting up to 50% silking can be attributed to the availability of sufficient nutrients, which caused the plant's vital processes to slow down and thus increase the duration of its growth and development [13]. This result is consistent with the results of [11].

The results of the same table are shown that Maize varieties differ significantly in the number of days until 50% tasseling, as the NadH315 variety gave the highest average number of days from planting to 50% silking, reaching 88.58 days, while NadH9055, NadH362, and NadH386 gave averages of 68.75, 70.50, and 83.75 days. The difference between varieties in their growth period may be due to their difference in their ability to effectively manage enzymes and provide the necessary energy in the form of ATP to continue the photosynthesis process, grow leaves, and reduce their aging [14].

The results of Table 2 showed that there was a significant interaction between the spray treatments with Moringa nano extract and Maize varieties in the number of days from planting up to 50% silking. The spray treatment with Moringa nano leaf extract at a concentration of 600 mg L⁻¹, when interacted with the NadH315 variety, gave the highest average for this trait. It reached 93.67 days, while the comparison treatment with the NadH9055 variety gave a lower average of 65.67.

Table (2): effect of nano-moringa leaf extract on four maize varieties' planting to 50% silking days.

Nano-Moringa Leaf Extract Concentrations (mg L ⁻¹)	Maize Varieties				Average
	NadH9055	NadH362	NadH386	NadH315	
0	65.67	68.00	81.00	86.00	75.71
200	67.33	68.33	81.00	84.33	75.25
400	72.33	73.33	85.67	90.33	80.42
600	69.67	72.33	87.33	93.67	80.75
L.S.D	2.694				2.091
Average	68.75	70.50	83.75	88.58	
L.S.D	1.169				

Leaf area (cm²)

The results are shown in Table 3 that spraying Moringa nano extract at two concentrations of 400 and 600 mg L⁻¹ caused a significant increase in leaf area, as they gave averages of 4643.81 and 4662.81 cm², respectively, compared to the spraying treatment with water only, which gave 4116.91 cm². Concentration of 200 mg L⁻¹ recorded an average of 4329.41 cm². The increase in leaf area when increasing the concentration of Moringa nano extract can be attributed to the role of Moringa extract in promoting growth [15].

The results of Table 3 showed that the Maize varieties differ significantly in leaf area, as the NadH315 variety gave the highest average leaf area per plant, reaching 5409.08 cm², while the NadH9055, NadH362, and NadH386 varieties gave averages of 3574.84, 4035.90, and 4732.72 cm², respectively. This difference in leaf area is due to genetic factors, as well as to the difference in growth period.

It is evident from the results of Table 3 that there was a significant interaction between spraying treatments with Moringa nano extract and Maize varieties in the leaf area. The spraying treatment with Moringa nano leaf extract at a concentration of 600 mg L⁻¹ when mixed with the variety NadH315 gave the highest average for this trait, amounting to 5851.20 cm². While the comparison treatment with the NadH9055 variety gave a lower average for the same trait, amounting to 3472.60 cm².

Table(3):effect of nano-moringa leaf extract on four maize varieties' leaf area (cm²).

Nano-Moringa Leaf Extract Concentrations (mg L ⁻¹)	Maize Varieties				Average
	NadH9055	NadH362	NadH386	NadH315	
0	3472.60	3647.70	4067.75	5279.60	4116.91
200	3603.83	4049.55	4691.20	4973.04	4329.41
400	3601.79	4401.65	5037.75	5532.50	4643.42
600	3612.15	4044.70	5134.20	5851.20	4662.81
L.S.D	438.158				145.593
Average	3574.84	4035.90	4732.72	5409.08	
L.S.D	244.575				

leaf area index

The results of Table 4 showed that spraying Moringa nano extract at two concentrations of 400 and 600 mg L⁻¹ caused a significant increase in the leaf area index, as they gave averages of 2.48 and 2.49, respectively, compared to the spraying treatment with water only, which gave 2.20, while the concentration of 200 mg L⁻¹ gave average 2.311. The decrease in area index when lowering the concentration of Moringa nano extract can be attributed to the effect of the morphological growth indicators of the plant, which leads to a lack of available water, which leads to weak growth of plant cells and in turn is reflected in the surface area intercepted by incident solar radiation, the latter of which is an essential part of the process of photosynthesis. This led to a decrease in the leaf area index, which depends on the formation and expansion of cells, and thus a decrease in the leaf area, which directly affects the leaf area index [16].

The results of Table 4 showed that the Maize varieties differed significantly in leaf area index, as the variety NadH315 gave the highest average leaf area index of 2.88, while the varieties NadH9055, NadH362, and NadH386 gave averages of 1.91, 2.51, and 2.52. This difference in the leaf area index is due to the difference. Between varieties in the leaf area of the plant.

The results of Table 4 showed that there was a significant interaction between spraying treatments with Moringa nano extract and Maize varieties in leaf area, and Maize varieties in leaf area index, as the spraying treatment with Moringa nano leaf extract at a concentration of 600 mg L⁻¹, when interacted with the NadH315 variety, gave the highest average. For this trait, it was 3.95, while the comparison treatment with the NadH9055 variety gave a lower average for the same trait, which was 1.85.

Table (4): effect of nano-moringa leaf extract on four maize varieties' leaf area index.

Nano-Moringa Leaf Extract Concentrations (mg L ⁻¹)	Maize Varieties				Average
	NadH9055	NadH362	NadH386	NadH315	
0	1.85	1.95	2.17	2.82	2.20
200	1.92	2.16	2.50	2.65	2.31
400	1.92	2.35	2.69	2.95	2.48
600	1.93	2.16	2.74	3.12	2.49
L.S.D	0.234				0.078
Average	1.91	2.15	2.52	2.88	
L.S.D	0.130				

Grains per row (grain row⁻¹)

The results are shown in Table 5 that spraying Moringa nano extract at two concentrations of 400 and 600 mg L⁻¹ caused a significant increase in the number of grains per row, as they recorded averages of 28.02 and 30.15 grains row⁻¹, respectively, compared to the spraying treatment with water only, which gave an average of 23.79 grains row⁻¹, which did not differ significantly from the concentration of 200 mg L⁻¹. The increase in the number of grains in the row when increasing the concentration of the Moringa nano extract can be attributed to the role of organic extracts in increasing the height of the plant and thus increasing the leaf area and thus obtaining a high photosynthesis process and transporting its products to the downstream. At the same time, the height of the plant reduces the shading of the leaves above the ear, which is reflected in an increase in the rate of pollination and fertilization, and the number of grains increases [17].

The results are shown in Table 5 that the Maize varieties differed significantly in the number of rows in the ear, as the NadH362 and NadH9055 varieties gave the highest average number of grains per row, as the recorded averages reached 32.31 and 31.02 grains row⁻¹, respectively, while the NadH386 and NadH315 varieties gave the lowest averages, amounting to 20.70 and 22.35 grains row⁻¹, in succession. The decrease in the number of grains in a row may be attributed to the long period from emergence until 50% tasseling and silking, which coincided with high temperatures, and this in turn affects the formation of pollen grains with high vitality or leads to the pollen grains stiffening and dying and thus failing. The fertilization process is due to the inability to grow when it falls on the stigmas[18].



The results of Table 5 showed that there was a significant interaction between spraying treatments with Moringa nano extract and Maize varieties in terms of the number of grains per row. The spraying treatment with Moringa nano leaf extract at a concentration of 600 mg L⁻¹, when mixed with the variety NadH362, gave the highest average for this trait, amounting to 35.24 grains row⁻¹, while the comparison treatment with the NadH386 variety gave a lower average for the same trait, amounting to 14.51.

Table (5): effect of nano-moringa leaf extract on four maize varieties' grains per row (grain row⁻¹).

Nano-Moringa Leaf Extract Concentrations (mg L ⁻¹)	Maize Varieties				Average
	NadH9055	NadH362	NadH386	NadH315	
0	29.76	27.12	14.51	23.77	23.79
200	32.04	32.52	17.01	16.09	24.42
400	32.21	34.24	23.04	22.47	28.02
600	30.02	35.24	28.25	27.05	30.15
L.S.D	5.229				2.587
Average	31.02	32.31	20.70	22.35	
L.S.D	2.778				

Weight of 500 grains (g)

From the results of Table 6 it is clear that spraying Moringa nano extract at two concentrations of 400 and 600 mg L⁻¹ caused a significant increase in the weight of 500 grains, as they gave averages of 117.17 and 117.58 g, respectively, compared to the spraying treatment with water only, which gave an average of 107.16 g, which did not differ significantly. At a concentration of 200 mg L⁻¹, our results are consistent with the results of [19] who found an increase in the weight of grains when applying moringa extract.

The results of Table 6 showed that the Maize varieties differed significantly in the weight of 500 grains, as the NadH315 variety gave the highest average in the 500-grain weight index with an average of 136.42 g, while the NadH9055 variety gave the lowest average of 82.58 g, while the NadH362 and NadH386 varieties recorded averages of 118.50. And 116.33 g, respectively. The increase in the weight of 500 grains in the variety NadH315 may be attributed to the principle of compensation, as the decrease in the number of grains in the ear (Table 5) led to an increase in the weight of the grain, and this is consistent with what was reported [20].



The results of Table 6 showed that there was a significant interaction between spraying treatments with Moringa nano extract and Maize varieties in the weight capacity of 500 grains. The spraying treatment with Moringa nano leaf extract at a concentration of 600 mg L⁻¹, when mixed with the variety NadN315, gave the highest average for this trait, amounting to 140.33 g. While the spraying treatment at a concentration of 200 mg L⁻¹ with the NadH362 variety gave a lower average for the same characteristic, amounting to 76.33 mg L⁻¹.

Table (6): effect of nano-moringa leaf extract on four maize varieties' Weight of 500 grains (g).

Nano-Moringa Leaf Extract Concentrations (mg L ⁻¹)	Maize Varieties				Average
	NadH9055	NadH362	NadH386	NadH315	
0	78.67	109.67	100.64	139.67	107.16
200	76.33	120.33	117.33	133.67	111.92
400	83.33	124.67	128.67	132.00	117.17
600	90.00	119.33	118.67	140.33	117.58
L.S.D	9.537				5.225
Average	82.58	118.50	116.33	136.42	
L.S.D	4.949				

Grain yield (Mg ha⁻¹)

It is evident from the results of Table 7 that spraying Moringa nano extract at two concentrations of 400 and 600 mg L⁻¹ caused a significant increase in grain yield, as they gave averages of 5.06 and 5.41 Mg ha⁻¹, respectively, compared to the spraying treatment with water only, which gave an average of 3.63 Mg ha⁻¹, which did not differ significantly from the concentration of 200 mg L⁻¹. The increase in grain yield weight when increasing the concentration of Moringa nano extract at concentrations of 400 and 600 mg L⁻¹ can be attributed to its superiority in the number of grains in the row (Table 5), and thus an increase in the number of grains in the ear, which is reflected in the picture as a positive increase in yield[21], and this is consistent with [7] and [21] who found an increase in Maize grain yield when sprayed with moringa extract.

The results of Table 7 showed that the Maize varieties differed significantly in grain yield, with the NadH362 variety giving the highest average, amounting to 6.39 Mg ha⁻¹, while the NadH386 and NadH315 varieties gave the lowest averages, reaching 3.27 and 3.85 Mg ha⁻¹, respectively, while the NadH362 variety gave The average

amounted to 4.62 Mg ha⁻¹. The superiority of the NadH362 variety in grain yield may be attributed to its superiority in the number of grains per row index, which leads to an increase in grain yield, Table 5.

The results of Table 7 showed that there was a significant interaction between the spray treatments with Moringa nano extract and Maize varieties in the grain yield trait. The spray treatment with Moringa nano leaf extract at a concentration of 600 mg L⁻¹, when interacted with the variety NadH362, gave the highest average for this trait, amounting to 7.20 Mg ha⁻¹, while the comparison treatment with the NadH386 variety gave the lowest average, amounting to 1.25 Mg ha⁻¹.

Table (7): effect of nano-moringa leaf extract on four maize varieties' grain yield (Mg ha⁻¹)

Nano-Moringa Leaf Extract Concentrations (mg L ⁻¹)	Maize Varieties				Average
	NadH9055	NadH362	NadH386	NadH315	
0	4.00	5.03	1.25	4.23	3.63
200	4.58	6.37	2.73	2.40	4.02
400	5.08	6.95	3.80	4.40	5.06
600	4.82	7.20	5.28	4.35	5.41
L.S.D	0.583				0.821
Average	4.62	6.39	3.27	4.85	
L.S.D	0.311				

Given the presented results, it is evident how important it is to spray maize with a 600 mg L⁻¹ concentration of nano-moringa leaf extract in order to improve its growth characteristics, which in turn positively affected yield. We can advise growing the NadH362 variety of maize and spraying it with 600 mg L⁻¹ of Moringa leaf extract, since it was also seen that the maize varieties employed responded differently to the nano-concentrations of Moringa.

References

- 1) Orhun, G. E. (2013). Maize for life. *International Journal of Food Science and Nutrition Engineering*, 3(2), 13-16.
- 2) Mahantesh, S. (2006). Combining ability of and heterosis analysis for grain yield components in single cross hybrids of maize (*Zea mays* L.). *M. Sc. of agric in genetics and plant*.



- 3) Sachin, D. N., & Misra, P. (2009). Effect of *Azotobacter chroococcum* (PGPR) on the growth of bamboo (*Bambusa bamboo*) and maize (*Zea mays*) plants. *Biofrontiers*, 1(1), 24-31.
- 4) Howladar, S. M. (2014). A novel *Moringa oleifera* leaf extract can mitigate the stress effects of salinity and cadmium in bean (*Phaseolus vulgaris* L.) plants. *Ecotoxicology and Environmental Safety*, 100, 69-75.
- 5) Rady, M. M., Varma, B., & Howladar, S. M. (2013). Common bean (*Phaseolus vulgaris* L.) seedlings overcome NaCl stress as a result of pre-soaking in *Moringa oleifera* leaf extract. *Scientia Horticulturae*, 162, 63-70.
- 6) Ali, Z., Basra, S. M. A., Munir, H. A. S. S. A. N., Mahmood, A. R. S. H. A. D., & Yousaf, S. H. A. H. I. D. A. (2011). Mitigation of drought stress in maize by natural and synthetic growth promoters. *Journal of Agriculture, Forestry and the Social Sciences*, 7(2), 56-62.
- 7) Mvumi, C., Tagwira, F., & Chiteka, A. Z. (2013). Effect of moringa extract on growth and yield of maize and common beans.
- 8) Bakhtavar, M. A., Afzal, I., Basra, S. M. A., Ahmad, A. U. H., & Noor, M. A. (2015). Physiological strategies to improve the performance of spring maize (*Zea mays* L.) planted under early and optimum sowing conditions. *PloS one*, 10(4), e0124441.
- 9) Al-Mashhadani, N. A. (2010). Effects of sowing dates on yield and yield components of five maize (*Zea mays* L.) genotypes. *Anbar Journal of Agricultural Sciences*, 8(2).
- 10) Mashamaite, C. V., Ngcobo, B. L., Manyevere, A., Bertling, I., & Fawole, O. A. (2022). Assessing the usefulness of *Moringa oleifera* leaf extract as a biostimulant to supplement synthetic fertilizers: A review. *Plants*, 11(17), 2214.
- 11) Fang, Y., & Xiong, L. (2015). General mechanisms of drought response and their application in drought resistance improvement in plants. *Cellular and Molecular Life Sciences*, 72, 673-689.
- 12) Murtadha, M. A., Ariyo, O. J., & Alghamdi, S. S. (2018). Analysis of combining ability over environments in diallel crosses of maize (*Zea mays* L.). *Journal of Saudi Society of Agricultural Sciences*, 17, 69–78.
- 13) Abdulameer, O. Q., & Ahmed, S. A. (2019). Role of humic acid in improving growth characters of corn under water stress. *The Iraqi Journal of Agricultural Science*, 50(1), 420-430.
- 14) Tas, T., & Mutlu, A. (2021). Morpho-physiological effects of environmental stress on yield and quality of sweet corn varieties (*Zea mays* L.). *Peer Journal*, 9, e12613.
- 15) Chattha, M. U., Sana, M. A., Munir, H., Ashraf, U., Zamir, S. I., & Ul-Haq, I. (2015). Exogenous application of plant growth promoting substances enhances the



- growth, yield, and quality of maize (*Zea mays* L.). *Plant Knowledge Journal*, 4(1), 1-6.
- 16) Hammad, H. M., Abbas, F., Saeed, S., Fahad, A., Cerdà, W., Farhad, & Bakhat, H. F. (2018). Offsetting land degradation through nitrogen and water management during maize cultivation under arid conditions. *Land Degradation and Development*, 29(5), 1366-1375.
- 17) Wahib, M. K. (2009). Split application nitrogen for (*Zea mays* L.) genotypes to get the best sink. *Tikrit Journal for Agricultural Sciences*, 9(1).
- 18) Mcphere, H. G., & Boyer, J. S. (1977). Regulation of grain yield by photosynthesis in maize subjected to water deficiency. *Agronomy Journal*, 69, 714–721.
- 19) Yasmeeen, A., Basra, S. M. A., Ahmad, R., & Wahid, A. (2012). Performance of late-sown wheat in response to foliar application of *Moringa oleifera* Lam. leaf extract. *Chilean Journal of Agricultural Research*, 72(1), 92.
- 20) Faisal, S. N. M., Shah, A. M., & Khan, A. (2013). Effect of organic and inorganic fertilizers on protein, yield, and related traits of maize varieties. *International Journal of Agriculture and Crop Sciences*, 6(18), 1299-1303.
- 21) Al-Sahuki, M. M., & Al-Alusi, A. A. (2006). Response of yellow maize strains and hybrids under nitrogen deficiency and insufficient genetic and physiological components. *Iraqi Journal of Agricultural Sciences*, 37(3).
- 22) Kamran, M., Cheema, Z. A., & Farooq, M. (2016). Influence of foliage applied allelopathic water extracts on the grain yield, quality, and economic returns of hybrid maize. *International Journal of Agriculture & Biology*, 18(3).